
CORRIGENDUM#2 DATED 19.02.2025 
INVITATION FOR BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT 

KOLKATA  
Tender No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI DATED: 30.01.2025 

Tender ID: 2025_BGCL_225335_1 

1. The following clause against Tender Document No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI Dated: 30.01.2025 stands

modified to the extent indicated below:

 Clause No. Existing Description Modification 

Section-I  

Invitation For Bid  

Clause No. 2.0 (G), 

(I) &(J) of IFB

AVAILABILITY  

OF TENDER 

DOCUMENT ON 

WEBSITE(S), DUE 

 DATE & TIME OF 

BIDSUBMISSION 

(ON OR BEFORE), 

DATE AND TIME 

OF BID OPENING 

2.0 (G): AVAILABILITY OF TENDER 

DOCUMENT ON WEBSITE(S)- From  

30.01.2025 to 20.02.2025 

2.0 (I) DUE DATE & TIME OF BID  

SUBMISSION (ON OR BEFORE)- 1400 Hrs. 

(IST) on 20.02.2025  

2.0 (J) DATE AND TIME OF UN-PRICED  

BID OPENING- 1500 Hrs. (IST) on 21.02.2025  

2.0 (G): AVAILABILITY OF TENDER  

DOCUMENT ON WEBSITE(S)- Last date & time 

shall be 1400 Hrs. (IST) on 26.02.2025 

2.0 (I) DUE DATE & TIME OF BID  

SUBMISSION (ON OR BEFORE)- 1400 Hrs. 

(IST) on 26.02.2025 

2.0 (J) DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING- 

1500 Hrs. (IST) on 27.02.2025 

Clause No. Existing Description Modification 

SECTION-II 

BID 

EVALUATION 

CRITERIA & 

EVALUATION 

METHODOLOGY 

G. EVALUATION METHODOLOGY:

a. One Merit List of Top 10 (Ten) Bidders

will be prepared subject to meeting

Technical and Financial eligibility

criteria by Bidders, based on their

Average Annual Turnover in preceding 3

(Three) Financial Years in sequence

(Highest to Lowest).

b. Merit List will be valid for 1 (One) year

from the date of declaration.

c. The work will be awarded to top Five

bidders (One CNG Station to each

Bidder) from the Merit List.

d. In case of failure of awarded Bidders,

the next Bidders in order of Merit from

the Merit List will get the Order.

e. The work order will be awarded as per

estimated quantity and rate published in

EOI.

G. EVALUATION METHODOLOGY:

a. One Merit List of Top 10 (Ten) Bidders

will be prepared subject to meeting

Technical and Financial eligibility criteria

by Bidders, based on their Average Annual

Turnover in preceding 3 (Three) Financial

Years in sequence (Highest to Lowest).

b. Merit List will be valid for 1 (One) year

from the date of declaration.

c. The work will be awarded to top Five

bidders (One CNG Station to each Bidder)

from the Merit List.

d. In case of failure of awarded Bidders, the

next Bidders in order of Merit from the

Merit List will get the Order.

e. The work order will be awarded as per

estimated quantity and rate published in

EOI.



 

CORRIGENDUM#1 DATED 19.02.2025 
INVITATION FOR BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT 

KOLKATA  
Tender No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI DATED: 30.01.2025 

Tender ID: 2025_BGCL_225335_1 

 
Existing Composite Works Contractors / 

CNG Station / Online CNG Mother 

Station Contractors of BGCL are not 

allowed to participate in this EOI & their 

Bid shall not be considered for evaluation 

f. Purchase preference of PPP-2012 is 

not applicable for the instant tender & 

Purchase preference as per PPP-MII 

Policy shall be applicable. 

 

Existing Composite Works Contractors / 

CNG Station / Online CNG Mother Station 

Contractors of BGCL are not allowed to 

participate in this EOI & their Bid shall not 

be considered for evaluation, 

SECTION-III 

 

INSTRUCTION 

TO BIDDERS 

 

EARNEST 

MONEY 

DEPOSIT 

Clause No. 16.8  

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 

 

MSEs (Micro & Small Enterprises) are 

exempted from submission of EMD in 

accordance with the provisions of PPP-2012 

and Clause 40 of ITB.  

 

However, Traders/Dealers/Distributors 

/Stockiest /Wholesaler are not entitled for 

exemption of EMD. The Government 

Departments/PSUs are also exempted from 

the payment of EMD. 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT 

 

MSEs (Micro & Small Enterprises), Startups 

are not exempted from submission of EMD 

in the instant tender. 

 

However, the Government Departments 

/PSUs are also exempted from the payment of 

EMD. 

SECTION-III 

 

FORMS & 

FORMAT 

 

F-9 FORMAT 

FOR CERTIFICATE FROM BANK IF 

BIDDER’S WORKING CAPITAL IS 

INADEQUATE 

                   NOT APPLICABLE 

 

 

2. The following Annexure-IV: BIDDING DATA SHEET (BDS) under Section-III are incorporated/added in 

the tender document: 

                                                                                                                                           ANNEXURE-IV 

BIDDING DATA SHEET (BDS) 

 

ITB TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

A. GENERAL 

ITB Clause Description 

1.1 The Employer/Owner is: Bengal Gas Company Limited. 

 The name of the Services to be performed is INVITATION OF EOI FOR 

CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT KOLKATA 
 

3 EOI FROM CONSORTIUM/ JOINT VENTURE- NOT APPLICABLE 

B. E O I  DOCUMENT 

Description 



 

CORRIGENDUM#1 DATED 19.02.2025 
INVITATION FOR BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT 

KOLKATA  
Tender No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI DATED: 30.01.2025 

Tender ID: 2025_BGCL_225335_1 

 

ITB Clause 
8.1 

For clarification purposes only, the communication address is: 

Attention: B Sonowal Head (C&P) 

Bengal Gas Company Limited 

1st Floor, Block A, Finance Centre, CBD, Action Area – II B, 

Newtown, North 24 Parganas, Kolkata, West Bengal, India, Pin: 

700161 

Email: bsonowal@bgcl.co.in 

Phone No.: 033 2324 8161 

 C. PREPARATION OF EOI 

ITB Clause Description 

12 Additional Provision for Schedule of Rate/ Bid Price are as under: NIL 

12 &13 Whether BGCL will be able to avail input tax credit in the instant tender 

YES  

NO 
 

 √  

 

          Details of Buyer: 
Services to be rendered at Bengal Gas Company Limited 

1st Floor, Block A, Finance Centre, 
CBD, Action Area – II B, Newtown, 
North 24 Parganas, Kolkata, West 
Bengal, India, Pin: 700161 

PAN No. AAICB1994M 
GST no. 19AAICB1994M1Z0 
BGCL Bank details STATE BANK OF INDIA 

A/C NO.: 38294831528 

SALT LAKE ELECTRONIC 
COMPLEX BRANCH XI 8/1, E P 
BLOCK, SALT LAKE, SECTOR 

V, BIDHANNAGAR KOLKATA- 

700091. 
IFSC Code: SBIN0009985 

 
 
 

14 The currency of the EOI is in INR 

16.1, 16.10 
and 38.6 

In case 'Earnest Money / Bid Security' or “Contract Performance Security” is 

in the form of 'Demand Draft' or 'Banker's Cheque', the same should be favor 

of Bengal Gas Company Limited, payable at Kolkata. 

In case of submission through online banking transaction i.e. IMPS / NEFT / 

RTGS / SWIFT, etc, the details of BGCL’s Bank account are as under: 

Account Holder’s Name: Bengal Gas Company Limited 

Account Number: 38294831528 

IFSC Code: SBIN0009985 

Other details: SALT LAKE ELECTRONIC COMPLEX BRANCH XI 8/1, E 

P BLOCK, SALT LAKE, SECTOR V, BIDHANNAGAR KOLKATA-

mailto:bsonowal@bgcl.co.in


 

CORRIGENDUM#1 DATED 19.02.2025 
INVITATION FOR BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT 

KOLKATA  
Tender No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI DATED: 30.01.2025 

Tender ID: 2025_BGCL_225335_1 

 

700091 

Bidder to mention reference no. “EMD/… ” in narration while remitting 

the EMD / Bid Security amount and to mention reference no. “CPS/… ” 

in narration while remitting the CPS amount in BGCL’s Bank Account. 

D. SUBMISSION AND OPENING OF EOI 

Description 

ITB Clause 

4.0 of IFB 

For the submission of physical document as per clause no. 4.0 of IFB, the 

Owner’s address is: 

Attention: Head (C&P) 

Bengal Gas Company 

Limited 

Address: 1st Floor, Block A, Finance Centre, CBD, Action Area – II B, 

Newtown, North 24 Parganas, Kolkata, West Bengal, India, Pin: 700161 

  

 

F. AWARD OF CONTRACT 

Description 

ITB Clause 
37 

State of India which stamp paper is required for Contract Agreement: Any 
State 

ITB clause 38 

 

Contract Performance Security/ Security Deposit 

APPLICABLE  
√ 

 

NOT APPLICABLE  

SD / CPBG @ 10% of Annualized ‘Order /Contract value’ within 30 days of FOA/notification 

of award. 

OR 

Initial security deposit (ISD) @ 2.5% of Annualized ‘Order / Contract value’ within 30 days of 

FOA/notification of award and deduction @ 7.5% of the RA bill, subsequently from RA bills, 

till the total amount of security deposit (including ISD and deducted amount) reaches 10% of 

Annualized ‘Order / Contract value’. 

 
Note: In case of Bank Guarantee, Claim Expiry date should be 3 months beyond BG Expiry 
Date. 
 

CPS shall be submitted within 30 days from the date of Award/FOA. In case, BGCL allows 

additional time for submission of CPS beyond 30 days, a penal interest of Marginal Cost of Fund 

based Lending Rate (MCLR) for one year charged by SBI (applicable on due date of submission 

of CPS i.e. 30th day after issuance of FOA/Notification of award) plus 4.0% p.a (on CPS amount) 



 

CORRIGENDUM#1 DATED 19.02.2025 
INVITATION FOR BID FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CNG STATIONS AT 

KOLKATA  
Tender No.: BGCL/CNG STATION/2025/EOI DATED: 30.01.2025 

Tender ID: 2025_BGCL_225335_1 

 

shall be charged for delay beyond 30 days i.e. from 31st days after issuance of order/FOA. 

39.3 Name and contact details of nodal officer are as under: 

Shri B Sonowal 

Head (C&P) 
Tel: 033 2324 8161 
Email: bsonowal@bgcl.co.in 

40 Whether tendered item is non-split able or not-divisible: 

YES    

 

NO 
√ 

 

 

41 Provision of AHR Item: 

APPLICABLE 
√ 

NOT APPLICABLE    

 

 

49 Applicability of provisions relating to Startups: 

APPLICABLE 
 

NOT APPLICABLE               √  

 

 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Bidding Document remains unaltered. 

 

This document shall form an integral part of the bidding document and shall be signed/stamped and submitted 

along with the bid.  

 
_________________________________  

  (STAMP & SIGNATURE OF BIDDER) 
B Sonowal 

Head (C&P) 

BGCL 

mailto:bsonowal@bgcl.co.in

